Information Access Team



David Kossoff

Hertfordshire County Council County Hall, Room 216 Pegs Lane, Hertford, SG13 8DE, Postal Point: CHO320 www.hertfordshire.gov.uk

Tel: 0300 123 4040

Email: information.governance@hertfordshire.gov.uk

Our reference: 1722669

Your reference: request-967722-52d17e91@whatdotheyknow.com

Date: 28 April 2023

Dear David Kossoff

Freedom of Information Act 2000

On 3rd April 2023 Hertfordshire County Council received the following request for information from you:

- 1) Has the council sold off land adjacent to the Allum Lane highway and/or the subsoil under the highway? If so when was it sold please?
- 2) I realise the purchaser and perhaps the price might be a matter of commercial confidentuiality so please withhold these details if you feel it necessary. However, if you can add these details it would help in the spirit of openness.

Your request for information has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act and I can inform you that the County Council has not sold any land adjacent to Allum Lane and/or the subsoil under the highway. Most of the land around what we own is owned by Network Rail so they may have sold some of their land but it was definitely not the County Council.

Please quote the reference number 1722669 in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the way the County Council has handled your request for information you may request an internal review of the request. This will be carried out by a member of the County Council Legal Services Team, who has had no prior involvement with the request. Requests for an internal review should be sent to the Information Governance Unit at the address above (within 2 months of this correspondence) and should detail in writing your grounds of appeal.

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Telephone: 0330 123 1113 Website: www.ico.org.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours faithfully

Michael Warby Information Access Manager